all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to the annual
financial statements. The pro forma financial information is not audited.

(b) Gross cash proceeds of A$150 million from the issue of the Exchangeable Notes have been
recognised (less associated establishment fee).  The Exchangeable Notes have been
provisionally accounted for as a non-current financial liability and presented in borrowings
(inclusive of embedded derivatives impact).

(c) The provisional accounting for the Exchangeable Notes and allocations between liabilities and
equity may change in the future.

(d) The purchase of the Neo Equity Stake has been provisionally accounted for as a non-current
asset and presented in investments at historical cost.

(e) Transaction costs have not been included in the pro forma financial information.

6

Hastings Technology Metals Limited (ACN 122 911 399)
Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2022

 Audited
balance sheet
30 June 2022

Exchangeable
Notes

Exchangeable
Notes
associated fees

Purchase of
Neo Equity
Stake

Pro-forma
balance sheet
30 June 2022

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 119,866,547 150,000,000 (1,500,000) (150,000,000) 118,366,547

Trade and other
receivables 8,587,476   8,587,476

Other financial assets
at amortised cost 15,000,000   15,000,000

Total current assets 143,454,023 150,000,000 (1,500,000) (150,000,000) 141,954,023

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 82,932,086   82,932,086

Investment 0   150,000,000 150,000,000

Right-of-use assets 540,308   540,308

Deferred exploration
and evaluation
expenditure

71,411,125   71,411,125

Total non-current
assets 154,883,519 - - 150,000,000 304,883,519

Total assets 298,337,542 150,000,000 1,500,000 - 446,837,542

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables 11,891,030   11,891,030

Lease liability 204,655   204,655

Employee benefit
obligations 341,475   341,475

Total current
liabilities 12,437,160 - - - 12,437,160

Non-current
liabilities

Lease liability 385,699   385,699

Rehabilitation
provision 2,957,581   2,957,581

Borrowings inclusive
of embedded
derivatives impact

 147,801,869 (1,478,019)  146,323,851

Employee benefit
obligations 128,611   128,611

Total non-current
liabilities 3,471,891 147,801,869 (1,478,019) - 149,795,742

Total Liabilities 15,909,051 147,801,869 (1,478,019) - 162,232,902

Net Assets 282,428,491 2,198,131 (21,981) - 284,604,640

Equity

Issued capital 318,790,910   318,790,910

Reserves 1,657,446 2,198,131 (21,981)  3,833,595

Accumulated losses (38,019,865)   (38,019,865)

Total Equity 282,428,491 2,198,131 (21,981) - 284,604,640

7

3.5 Potential effect on capital structure

The Exchangeable Notes are exchangeable for Shares at the exchange price at A$5.50 per Share
(subject to anti-dilution adjustments).  Assuming that:

(a) all Exchangeable Notes remain outstanding until the maturity date;

(b) 100% of the accrued interest is satisfied by way of “payment-in-kind” Exchangeable Notes
(and not in cash) at an assumed interest rate of 11.4% pa; and

(c) all Exchangeable Notes are exchanged at the exchange price of A$5.50 per share (i.e. there
is no change to the exchange price as a result of Wyloo’s anti-dilution adjustment rights),